liquidity risk. The Board and senior management meet periodically to analyse and formulate measures to

manage the Group’s exposure to these risks.

CANBRIDGE PHARMACEUTICALS INC168

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.
Fluctuations in exchange rates between RMB and other currencies in which the Group conducts business
may affect the Group’s financial condition and results of operations. The Group seeks to limit its
exposure to foreign currency risk by minimising its net foreign currency position.

The Group has transactional currency exposure. Such exposure arise from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in foreign currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
loss before tax (due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(decrease) in loss before tax:

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in the US$ rate by 5% (20,651) (18,362)
Decrease in the US$ rate by 5% 20,651 18,362

Increase in the HK$ rate by 5% (140) (17,225)
Decrease in the HK$ rate by 5% 140 17,225

Increase in the TW$ rate by 5% (284) (184)
Decrease in the TW$ rate by 5% 284 184

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, trade receivables, other receivables and other financial
assets represent the Group’s maximum exposure equal to credit risk in relation to the financial assets.

The Group expects that there is no significant credit risk associated with cash and bank balances since
they are substantially held in reputable state-owned banks and other medium or large-sized listed
banks. Management does not expect that there will be any significant losses from non-performance by
these counterparties.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all